
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Jane Creer 
Governance and Scrutiny Team 

Direct : 020 8132 1211 
e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Wednesday, 19th October, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Nawshad Ali (Chair), Sabri Ozaydin (Vice Chair), Mahym Bedekova, 
Guney Dogan, Alessandro Georgiou, Esin Gunes, Paul Pratt and Julian Sampson 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2022. 

 
4. PROCUREMENT UPDATE (TO INCLUDE UPDATE ON LEGISLATIVE 

CHANGES)  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
5. COUNCIL PURCHASE CARDS : P-CARD PAYMENT MONITORING  

(Pages 13 - 18) 
 
6. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  (Pages 19 - 128) 
 
 To receive Quarterly Monitoring Reports (Revenue, Capital, and 

Performance). 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk


2 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  (Pages 129 - 130) 
 
 Work programme attached for information. 

 
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel is 

scheduled to take place on Wednesday 11 January 2023. 
 

 
 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 20.7.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 20TH JULY, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors (Chair) Nawshad Ali, Sabri Ozaydin (Vice-Chair and Chief 
Whip), Esin Gunes, James Hockney, Paul Pratt, Julian Sampson and Elif Erbil 
 
Officers: Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources), Jane Creer (Secretary) 
 
  
 
Also Attending: Cllr Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement)  
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Mahym Bedekova and Guney 
Dogan. Cllr Elif Erbil was substituting for Cllr Bedekova. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

3. INTRODUCTION - PURPOSE OF MEETING  
 
The Chair explained that the panel would hear from the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement, Cllr Tim Leaver, and the Executive Director 
Resources, Fay Hammond, outlining the Council and departmental priorities 
and areas of challenge for the upcoming municipal year. The Cabinet Member 
and Officer would then be asked to leave the meeting, at which point the 
Scrutiny Panel members would discuss topics and agree a work programme 
for 2022/2023. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
NOTED, for information, the Terms of Reference for the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Panel, as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR 2022/23  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 20.7.2022 

The Chair invited Cllr Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement, and Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources, to present 
the Local Priorities for 2022/23. 
 
Cllr Leaver highlighted the importance of the role of the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Fay Hammond confirmed that the Panel was a useful ‘critical friend’. She 
described the typical annual financial cycle and the quarterly monitoring 
reports, the end of year outturn reports produced, and the budget setting 
process. 
 
Current areas of potential interest in the national finance context were set out; 
including financial resilience (section 114), cost of living / inflation impacts, 
construction costs and wider economic context, national spotlight on 
borrowing restrictions, Covid-19 legacy costs, reductions in government 
funding / no additional funding / fair funding, Adult Social Care reform, and 
Dedicated Schools Grant pressures (SEN). 
 
Local current areas of potential interest were highlighted; including large scale 
regeneration projects, specific areas of budget pressure, benchmarking 
information against other London boroughs, Assurance Report (in the context 
of external audit delays), Council companies / joint ventures, new CIPFA 
company guide, legislative changes in procurement, debt levels and recovery, 
and Enfield’s Capital Strategy and programme. 
 
Fay Hammond also highlighted cross over with Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
and General Purposes Committee planned items, together with topics 
previously considered by Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel in the last 
two years. 
 
To allow sufficient time for in-depth scrutiny and Members’ questions, it was 
recommended two items be received per panel meeting. 
 
Cllr Leaver and Fay Hammond, having also responded to Members’ queries 
during the presentation, left the meeting at this point. 
 

7. PLANNING THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23  
 
The Chair opened discussions in terms of the work programme. It was agreed 
there should be two items per meeting, with ten topics maximum to be put 
forward as potential work programme items during 2022/23. 
 
Discussions were held on appropriate topics, and the following ones were 
agreed: 
 
Procurement, including p-card payment monitoring, value for money and 
added social value 
 
Commercial property assets and investment return / income generation 

Page 2



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 20.7.2022 

 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget overview 
 
Adult Social Care funding reform 2023 
 
Fair funding: impact for Enfield 
 
Performance, with particular focus on customer service and MEQ / complaints 
action plans and the Council website 
 
Council companies: development and operation 
 
Medium Term Financial Plan / Strategy overview 
 
As well as continued receipt for information of Quarterly Monitoring Reports 
(Revenue, Capital and Performance) 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings: 
 
Wednesday 19 October 2022 
Wednesday 11 January 2023 
Wednesday 29 March 2023 
 
The meetings to commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.20 pm. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Enfield 
 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel – 19th October 2022 
 

 
Subject: Procurement update (including update on legislative changes)  
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Tim Leaver (Finance & Procurement)   
Executive Director: Fay Hammond (Resources Department)  
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To provide an update to the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel on 

implementation of the new Procurement Service.  
 

1.2 The report also includes a summary of the key features of new public 
sector procurement legislation – The Procurement Bill which is currently 
making its way through the legislative process. This paper summarises 
procurement and legal officer’s interpretation of the forthcoming new 
legislation in its current form and an initial assessment of implications for 
the Council.  

  
2. Relevance to the Council Plan 
 
2.1 Procurement Services is based within the Resources Department and 

reports to the Finance Director - Capital & Commercial. Procurement 
Services brings together a range of specialist skills and resources to 
support all Enfield Council service areas throughout the commissioning, 
procurement, and contract management processes, taking a business 
partner approach.  

 
2.2 Procurement Services is an enabling service and supports Council 

services through procurement to support the delivery of homes in well-
connected neighbourhoods, safe, heathy, and confident communities, and 
an economy that works for everyone. Through procurement activity it 
ensures that the Council’s suppliers support delivery of the Council’s 
Business 
[...]
dance rather than currently considering only the PCR’s 

(2015). Contracting authorities will need to quickly come to grips with a 

consolidated view. 

 

5.2 The main implications for the Council at this stage are:  
 

 Administrative – new data and transparency requirements  

 A requirement for the Council to ensure all contracts are managed with 

a minimum of 3 key performance indicators in place and that contract 

performance is published on the Council’s website at least annually for 

any contracts valued at £2million plus    

 Training & upskilling for all procurement and legal officers and any 

officers conducting procurements directly 

 Ensure adequate resources are in place to maintain business as usual 

whilst implementing the new requirements.  

 

5.3 Officers will continue to monitor developments on the Bill’s progress and 

Cabinet Office updates and engage with regional procurement and legal 

networks to share information and developments.  

 
 

Page 11



 Report Author: Michael Sprosson  
          Head of Procurement Services  
                              Michael.Sprosson@enfield.gov.uk 
                              07802 775945 
 
Date of report:  23rd September 2022       
  
Appendices 

 
None 
  
Background Papers 

 
None  
 

Page 12

mailto:Michael.Sprosson@enfield.gov.uk


Page 13 Agenda Item 5



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

London Borough of Enfield 

 

Cabinet 

14th September 2022 

 

 

Subject:  Revenue Q1: General Fund and Dedicated Schools 
Grant 2022/23 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr. Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance &  

 Property 

Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources 

Key Decision:       5481 

 

 

Purpose of Report  

1. The report explains how the Council’s income and expenditure compares to 
the original budgeted position for 2022/23 based on forecasts as at the end 
of June 2022.  The report also provides the forecasted outturn for t
[...]
 and Cemeteries (£500k). There is a 
£310k pressure within Passenger Transport Service which reflects fuel and 
contract inflation and non delivery of savings. 

53. The final notable budget pressure is for clients with No Recourse to Public 
Funds (NRPF) of £240k being higher than budgeted. Rising energy costs 
mean there is a risk this pressure could increase within block booked 
accommodation.  

 

Resources 

54. The residual Resources overspend after Covid reserve funding of £2.267m 
is £2.367m, with the key element of this being Digital Services, which has a 
budget pressure of £1.24m. This consists of a number of items, notably 
£0.390m additional contract costs of new projects with an ongoing revenue 
impact (reflects the increasing ratio of IT procurement being revenue based 
rather than capital).  The profiled saving from the new CRM/CMS of 
£0.400m is unlikely to be achieved this year and will need to be reprofiled 
to 2023/24. Further smaller pressures include additional security team 
costs to combat cyber threats of (£0.2m, additional resources to support 

2800

2900

3000

3100

3200

3300

3400

3500

3600

3700

Se
p

-1
9

N
o

v-
1

9

Ja
n

-2
0

M
ar

-2
0

M
ay

-2
0

Ju
l-

2
0

Se
p

-2
0

N
o

v-
2

0

Ja
n

-2
1

M
ar

-2
1

M
ay

-2
1

Ju
l-

2
1

Se
p

-2
1

N
o

v-
2

1

Ja
n

-2
2

M
ar

-2
2

M
ay

-2
2

TA Numbers 

Page 29



 

 

 

the dual running of legacy systems £50k and agency resources covering 
Business as usual roles (£0.191m) due to challenges in recruitment.   

55. The Finance function has a £470k residual forecast overspend. This relates 
primarily to additional agency staffing supporting the Corporate Team in 
managing 3 years audits of the accounts and also agency cover for some 
vacant posts.  The closing of prior year accounts will negate the need for 
additional resource and senior finance officers are exploring all avenues to 
ensure the orderly closing down of outstanding issues with Enfield’s 
external audito
[...]
of the travel 
network within London. The impact of Covid means that, for the short to 
medium term, we see a reduction in our charge where usage data is lower 
than pre-covid levels. For 2022/23 we therefore see a reduced charge 
giving an underspend against budget of £1.5m.   

83. Further details of Covid-19 variances are provided in Appendix G.  

Collection Fund 
84. The movement in reserves for 2022/23 is a net drawdown of £4.9m.  This is 

broken down in to: 

 £6.9m of 2021/22 Business rate reliefs to be repaid (this was put into 
the reserve in 2021/22) 

 £1.9m of Business rate reliefs (CARF) to be added to the reserve and 
then repaid in 2023/24. 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts (Appendix G) 
85. With effect from 2016/17 the Government provided a general capitalisation 

directive to all councils, giving them the option to utilise capital receipts for 
revenue purposes. These receipts can be used to finance projects that are 
designed to generate ongoing revenue savings in the delivery of public 
services, and/or transform service delivery to reduce costs or demand for 
services in future years for any of the public sector delivery partners. The 
Government has continued to extend this flexibility and provide specific 
guidance covering purpose and transparency in the use of this.  

86. The Council is mindful of over reliance on, and the sustainability of, this 
one-off funding.  In the medium to long term, alternative funding will need to 
be identified to fund any further projects, as capital receipts may not be 
available.   

Page 32



 

 

 

87. The impact of using capital receipts to fund revenue transformation projects 
is that these receipts are not available to fund the council’s capital 
programme and, therefore, increase the council’s borrowing requirements.   

88. The Budget Report 2022/23 set out the plan for use of capital receipts this 
financial year with a total of £3.4m originally planned.  The latest forecasted 
position is a t
[...]
es.  Mitigating actions are being put in place to 
manage the forecast pressures but the Council must continue to be prudent 
in its spending to reduce and minimise the forecast overspend. 

 

 

 
Report Author: James Newman 

   Director of Finance 

   James.newman@enfield.gov.uk 

Date of report: 18th September 2022  

 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Financial Resilience Key Performance Indicators 

Appendix B: Chief Executive’s Variances 

Appendix C: People Variances 

Appendix D: Place Variances 

Appendix E: Resources Variances 

Appendix F: Covid-19 Variances  

Appendix G: Flexible Use of Capital Receipts   

Appendix H: Achievement of Savings 

Appendix I: Savings & Income Monitor 

Appendix J: Dedicated Schools’ Grant Variances 

 

 

Background Papers 

The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 

 Revenue Outturn 2021/22 – KD 

 Budget Report 2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 
2026/27 (KD5352) 

 

 

 

Page 39



 

 

 

Appendix A 

 

Financial Resilience Key Performance Indicators  

A summary overview of financial performance is outlined below in Table 4.  This 
dashboard summary captures the key messages across the Council’s main 
financial areas:  

1. Income and expenditure. 

2. Balance sheet (liquidity, debtor/creditor management, investments and use 
of balances); and 

3. Cash flow forecasting and management. 

Table 3: Summary performance overview 

Financial Indicator Status  Key Highlights 

Income & Expenditure 
Position – General Fund 
year end forecast 
variances 

 

 

The forecast outturn is a £10.1m adverse 
variance after the utilisation of the £3m 
contingency.  

Progress to Achieving 
Savings MTFP (current 
year) 

 

 

Savings monitoring has identified a total of 
£0.4m considered a high risk rated/ 
undeliverable and a further £4.1m that are 
at risk of delivery.  These are reflected in 
the reported outturn position. 

Income & Expenditure 
Position – DSG 

 

 

 

The
[...]

 

19. The Quarter 1 forecasts are based on programme managers estimation of actual 
spend during 2022/23. These forecasts are expected to change during the year as 
the full impact of the factors described above are understood on individual 
programmes. 

 
 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
20. Cost Inflation has been rising steadily over the last year. The Bank of England is 

expecting inflation to rise to around 13% by the end of the year with energy and 
fuel prices contributing half of that amount. CPI currently stands at 10.1%, which 
is significantly above the Government’s 2% target rate. Since early 2021, the UK 
construction sector has seen high inflation in materials and build costs, alongside 
materials and labour shortages affecting site activity.  This is the combined effect 
of COVID working practices, supply chain disruption, and new immigration and 
trading requirements.  
 

21. These factors have already had a direct impact on the Council’s current capital 
programme for example:  

 
a. the Winchmore School new 6th form building is being reprocured due to 

escalating costs and is unlikely to proceed on site until Quarter 4, 2022/23; 
 

b. the scope and timescales of the Oaktree school expansion project and the 
Swan Annexe remodelling project that will deliver additional SEND places 
are to be redefined following inflationary pressures; 

 
c. £30m exceptional cost inflation on Meridian Water Housing Infrastructure 

Fund works; 

 
d. Meridian 4 will postpone spending whilst considering alternative delivery 

options following unprecedented cost inflation. 
 

 

Page 67



 

 

22. The Council has a number of options available through which to manage 
exceptional inflationary pressures in its capital programme including: 

i. Review approach to procurement to try and increase pool of potential 
suppliers; 

ii. Subject to open procurement processes, review the approach to 
contract award, including awarding contracts to suppliers who
[...]
e on legislative 
changes. 

Michael 
Sprosson 

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond 
 

Update to the Panel 
following a Council review 
and legislative changes 
 

 

 P-card payment 
monitoring. 

Julie Barker Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond 
 

Update to the Panel 
following a Council review 
 

 

 Information on 
Quarterly Monitoring 
Reports (Revenue, 
Capital and 
Performance) 

Olga Bennet 
(capital) 
James Newman 
(revenue) 
Eleanor Brown 
(performance) 

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond This item was 
recommended by the 
Executive Director. 

 

       

11 January 
2023 

Housing Revenue 
Account budget 
overview 

Clare Eldred Cllr Tim Leaver Olga Bennet 
Joanne Drew 

This was recommended by 
the Executive Director. 

 

 Adult Social Care 
funding reform 2023 

 Cllr Tim Leaver 
& Cllr Alev 
Cazimoglu  

James Newman An area of interest for the 
Panel 

 

 Commercial property 
assets and investment 
return/income 
generation  

Adrian 
Smallwood 

Cllr Tim Leaver Peter George An area of interest for the 
Panel 

 

P
age 129

A
genda Item

 7



 Information on 
Quarterly Monitoring 
Reports (Revenue, 
Capital and 
Performance) 

Olga Bennet 
(capital) 
James Newman 
(revenue) 
Eleanor Brown 
(performance) 

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond 
 

This was recommended by 
the Executive Director. 

 

       

29 March 
2023 

Fair funding: Impact for 
Enfield 

tbc Cllr Tim Leaver James Newman Discussed and agreed at 
the work planning session 
as an area of interest.   

 

 Performance, with 
particular focus on 
customer service and 
the Council Website 

Lee Shelsher Cllr Ergin Erbil 
 

Sue Nelson Discussed and agreed at 
the work planning session 
as an area of interest.   

 

 Information on 
Quarterly Monitoring 
Reports (Revenue, 
Capital and 
performance) 

Olga Bennet / 
James Newman  

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond This was recommended by 
the Executive Director. 

 

       

Additional 
Meeting 
date tbc 
 

Council Companies 
how these are 
developed and how 
they operate 

Will Wraxall Cllr Leaver Fay Hammond This was recommended at 
the work planning meeting 
as an item the Panel may 
want to discuss. 
 

 

 Medium Term Financial 
Plan/Strategy Overview 

  James Newman An area of interest for the 
Panel 

 

       

 
 

P
age 130


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 PROCUREMENT UPDATE (TO INCLUDE UPDATE ON LEGISLATIVE CHANGES)
	5 COUNCIL PURCHASE CARDS : P-CARD PAYMENT MONITORING
	6 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS
	Q1 Capital Monitor Report - Cabinet v3, 14/09/2022 Cabinet
	Q1PerformanceReport
	Appendix1Q1PerformanceReport08092022

	7 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 19.10.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors (Chair) Nawshad Ali, Sabri Ozaydin (Chief Whip), 
Mahym Bedekova, Julian Sampson, Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of the Opposition 
and the Conservative Group), Suna Hurman (Deputy Mayor) and Emma Supple 
 
Officers: Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources), James Newman (Director 
of Finance – Corporate), Michael Sprosson (Head of Procurement Services), Julie 
Barker (Head of Exchequer Services) and Jane Creer (Secretary) 
 
  
 
Also Attending: Local press representative 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr Nawshad Ali (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. A new Member 
was welcomed onto the Panel: Cllr Alessandro Georgiou in place of Cllr 
James Hockney.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Paul Pratt, due to a clash of 
meetings, from Cllr Guney Dogan and from Cllr Esin Gunes. Cllr Pratt was 
substituted by Cllr Emma Supple. Cllr Gunes was substituted by Cllr Suna 
Hurman. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Sabri Ozaydin. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Procurement, Cllr Tim Leaver, and from the Cabinet Member for Social 
Housing, Cllr George Savva. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022. 
 

4. PROCUREMENT UPDATE (TO INCLUDE UPDATE ON LEGISLATIVE 
CHANGES)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Executive Director Resources, introduced by 
Michael Sprosson, Head of Procurement Services. 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 19.10.2022 

 
NOTED 
 
1. The background and approach to the recent restructure of the Council’s 

Procurement Services was described. 
2. Officers were continuing to monitor developments on the progress of the 

Procurement Bill through Parliament. 
3. In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed that improvements in 

contract management within the Council were already apparent. There 
was a procurement microsite on the intranet with guidance and training: a 
link to this would be sent to Members for information (Procurement - Home 
(sharepoint.com)). The Panel would also be provided with a further update 
on contract management improvements in future as required as part of the 
future work programme. 

ACTION:  Michael Sprosson 
4. In response to Members’ further queries in respect of the restructured 

procurement function, it was advised that the category management model 
allowed a more strategic view and opportunities for collaboration and 
efficiencies. Michael Sprosson had conducted a skills audit and found that 
levels of officer expertise were satisfactory. There was continuing 
professional development to maintain skills, and monitoring by managers. 

5. Officers confirmed the processes for local businesses wishing to bid to 
supply the council. 

6. Members asked about the weighting given to social value when awarding 
contracts. Officers confirmed the thresholds of applicable contracts, and 
current weightings. Quality and price were foremost considerations in 
evaluation, and criteria were set out before going to tender. 

7. Officers confirmed that they were prepared for the forthcoming national 
legislation changes. A joint London-wide response had been sent during 
the Green Paper consultation stage on the Procurement Bill. 

8. Officers would be happy to arrange a presentation / training session for 
Members when the Procurement Bill was approaching royal assent. 

ACTION:  Michael Sprosson 
 

5. COUNCIL PURCHASE CARDS : P-CARD PAYMENT MONITORING  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Executive Director Resources, introduced by 
Julie Barker, Head of Exchequer Services, and James Newman, Director of 
Finance – Corporate. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The Council’s purchase cards (P-cards) were confirmed as a tool for small 

spend items, used mostly by frontline services. The internal audit of the P- 
card process in 2021, subsequent additional measures to improve the 
level of compliance, and the review undertaken in summer 2022 were 
described. The changes implemented would ensure improved compliance 
and controls going forward. 

2. In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed that investigations were 
ongoing further to the 2021 audit report. Data was being analysed to 

https://enfield365.sharepoint.com/sites/intranetprocurement
https://enfield365.sharepoint.com/sites/intranetprocurement


FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 19.10.2022 

detect trends. It was advised that fraud was rare as opposed to the norm. 
Having P-cards was a common practice in local authorities, managed in an 
appropriate way. 

3. The table at para 3.8 in the report was based on transaction numbers, but 
officers would supply data on the spending amounts involved. Members 
also asked for information from the last three months, following 
introduction of the reforms, of actual spend per month by each directorate. 

ACTION:  Julie Barker 
4. It was confirmed that within the pooled system it was registered by whom 

the P-card was used. There had been a challenging review of all cards in 
circulation. Non-compliance would now result in cards being suspended. 
Suspension after two consecutive months of non-compliance was 
appropriate as some cases related to an approver being on sickness or 
annual leave. 

5. In response to Members’ further queries, it was confirmed that non-
compliance had been investigated. Approvers had given reassurance 
where payments were authorised and retrospectively approved. 

6. Members asked about the transactions which were noted as not having 
been reviewed by the card holder. It was confirmed that investigation work 
was done by the counter fraud team, and further information for Members 
would be requested from that team. 

ACTION:  Julie Barker 
7. It was confirmed that P-card usage in Enfield was similarly comparable to 

other London boroughs. Examples of frontline service use were described, 
and that there was no facility to take out cash on the cards. 

8. It was advised that officers were looking at the card contract going forward 
and investigating alternatives to the current cards. 

 
6. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  

 
RECEIVED for information the quarterly monitoring reports (revenue, capital, 
and performance). 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Fay Hammond responded to Members’ queries in respect of the profiled 

saving from the new CRM/CMS and need to be reprofiled to 2023/24. 
2. James Newman responded to Members’ queries in respect of closure of 

accounts. 
3. Michael Sprosson responded to Members’ queries in respect of 

challenging contract costs affected by inflation. 
4. Officers responded to Members’ comments regarding savings and income 

monitoring relating to Place Directorate, and on re-prioritisations in the 
Council’s current capital programme. 

5. Members raised concerning sickness absence trends. Appropriate officers 
would be asked to attend the next meeting of the Panel. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond 
6. It was acknowledged there were ongoing issues in relation to temporary 

accommodation, average sick days, and MEQs, which had also been 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 19.10.2022 

discussed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee and General Purposes 
Committee. 

 
7. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  

 
NOTED the work programme for the Panel. 
 
The Chair recommended that items be included in existing meeting agendas 
rather than arranging an additional meeting. 
 
A report from the counter fraud team was requested to be added to the next 
meeting agenda. 
 
Fay Hammond advised that proposed items in relation to Adult Social Care 
funding reform and Fair Funding may need to be re-ordered, or presented as 
shorter items with the opportunity for them to be brought back to the Panel if 
there was further interest. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Panel was scheduled for Wednesday 11 January 
2023. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.10 pm. 
 
 


